APPLE VALLEY ORDINANCE O-2024-12

WHEREAS,

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Apple Valley, in the State of Utah, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>ADOPTION</u> "10.10.05 Temporary Ordinance For Zone Change To A Agricultural Zone" of the Apple Valley Land Use is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

10.10.05 Temporary Ordinance For Zone Change To A Agricultural Zone(Added)

The Town Council of Apple Valley has adopted a temporary fee schedule change for land owners desiring to change their current zone to an agricultural zone designation.

This section of code contains the procedural rules and regulations related to this zone change.

- This ordinance is in effect for one year from the date of passage and posting
- Parcels containing a minimum of five acres may apply for a zone change under this ordinance.
- This code does not guarantee approval of the zone change to Agricultural land.
- Applicants shall fill out a Zone Change Application as found as found on the town website and submit to the town clerk within the 12 month period. This application must include all application requirements except requirements E and H.

This zone change will follow all applicable law including, but not limited to, application and appearance before the Planning Commission with a recommendation to the Town Council. Town Council approval and public hearing.

There is no limit to the number of parcels an applicant/owner may bring to the planning commission for recommendation to the town council.

Agricultural land will be designated within Agricultural zone lot standards by the highest possible number of acres (A-40, A-20, A-10, A-5) based on parcel size.

When a change does not follow the current General Plan, a General Plan amendment is not required at the time of the zone change. At the end of the one-year period a general plan review, public hearing, and amendment will be adopted after review of all zone changes pertaining to this ordinance in accordance with state law.

This **T**temporary ordinance does not guarantee approval of water service or supply, nor does it signify any building approvals. Any application for zone change related to this ordinance are at the discretion of the landowner. The Town of Apple Valley does not assume any liability in relation to this zone change.

SECTION 2: REPEALER CLAUSE All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: <u>SEVERABILITY CLAUSE</u> Should any part or provision of this Ordinance be declared by the courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinances a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after the required approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE APPLE VALLEY COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Mayor Michael Farrar				
Council Member Kevin Sair				
Council Member Robin Whitmore				
Council Member Barratt Nielson				
Council Member Janet Prentice				
Attest	Presiding Officer			

Jenna Vizcardo, Town Clerk, Apple Valley Michael Farrar, Mayor, Apple Valley